46200 Petaling Jaya
Selangor

Person-in-charge: Elizabeth Dhoss
(Bachelor of Business Administration from University of
Malaya)

Telephone: +603-7625 1769

ADVISER, SPONSOR,
UNDERWRITER AND
PLACEMENT AGENT

: M & A Securities Sdn Bhd
(Registration No. 197301001503 (15017-H))

45-11, The Boulevard
Mid Valley City
Lingkaran Syed Putra
59200 Kuala Lumpur

Telephone: +603-2284 2911

LISTING SOUGHT : ACE Market

SHARIAH STATUS : Approved by Shariah Advisory Council of SC

3

3

Registration No.: 20210101577 (1441877-P) Registration No.: 202101041577 (1441877-P)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY

This Prospectus Summary only highlights the key information from other parts of this
Prospectus. It does not contain all the information that may be important to you. You
should read and understand the contents of the whole Prospectus prior to deciding on
whether to invest in our Shares.

2.1 PRINCIPAL DETAILS OF IPO

The following details relating to our IPO are derived from the full text of this Prospectus and
should be read in conjunction with that text.

Public Issue Offer for Sale Total
No. of

Shares  (1)%
No. of

Shares  (1)%
No. of

Shares  (1)%
Malaysian Public(2)  22,500,000 5.0 - - 22,500,000 5.0
Pink Form Allocations 13,500,000 3.0 - - 13,500,000 3.0
Private placement to
selected investors

31,500,000 7.0 45,000,000 10.0 76,500,000 17.0

 67,500,000 15.0 45,000,000 10.0 112,500,000 25.0

Enlarged number of Shares upon Listing 450,000,000
IPO Price per Share RM0.50
Market capitalisation upon Listing (based on our IPO Price and enlarged
number of Shares upon Listing)

RM225,000,000

Notes:

(1) Based on our enlarged share capital of 450,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(2) 11,250,000 Shares will be set aside for Bumiputera public investors.

Further details of our IPO are set out in Section 4.

In compliance with the Listing Requirements, our Specified Shareholder namely Iskandar
Holdings’ entire shareholdings after IPO will be held under moratorium for 6 months from the

[…]

Chief Operating Officer 750,000

Nor’ Azrin Bin Nusi Chief Financial Officer 400,000
Tay Yoke Theng General Manager and Head

of Procurement and
Administration

400,000

Soon Kian Yoon Deputy General Manager and
Head of Manufacturing

300,000

Tan Meng Han Senior Manager and Head of
R&D

250,000

Yap Suh Choong Senior Manager and Head of
Production

250,000

  2,350,000

(c) Allocation to persons who have contributed to the success of our Group

Persons who have contributed to the success of our Group include business associates
and suppliers.

The number of Issue Shares to be allotted to these persons are based on amongst
others, the nature and terms of their business relationship with us, length of their
relationship with us and the level of contribution and support to our Group.

Part of the Pink Form Allocations are allocated to certain existing shareholders. The
shareholdings of these existing shareholders in our Company before and after our IPO are set
out below:

  (2)After IPO

(1)Before IPO
Excluding Pink Form

Allocations
Including Pink Form

Allocations

Name
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %
Muhammad Fauzi
Bin Abd Ghani

4,833,300 1.3 4,833,300 1.1 5,333,300 1.2

Megat Iskandar
Hashim Bin Ismail

1,738,700 0.4 1,738,700 0.4 2,488,700 0.5

Nor’ Azrin Bin Nusi 2,086,400 0.6 2,086,400 0.5 2,486,400 0.5
Tay Yoke Theng 2,086,400 0.6 2,086,400 0.5 2,486,400 0.5
Soon Kian Yoon 521,600 0.1 521,600 0.1 821,600 0.2
Goh Chew Hoon 695,400 0.2 695,400 0.2 895,400 0.2
Tan Meng Han 695,400 0.2 695,400 0.2 945,400 0.2
Foong Pau Choo 347,800 0.1 347,800 0.1 547,800 0.1
Goh Tian Kuan 208,700 <0.1 208,700 <0.1 408,700 0.1
Yap Suh Choong 173,800 <0.1 173,800 <0.1 423,800 0.1

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 382,500,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of 450,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

22
22

Registration No.: 20210101577 (1441877-P) Registration No.: 202101041577 (1441877-P)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

4.3.3 Placement and underwriting arrangements

Our Underwriter will underwrite 36,000,000 Issue Shares made available for application by
the Malaysian Public and Pink Form Allocations. The balance 31,500,000 Issue Shares from
the Public Issue and 45,000,000 Offer Shares available for application by selected investors
will not be underwritten and shall be placed out by our Placement Agent.

Our IPO Shares shall be subject to the following clawback and reallocation provisions:

(a) Any IPO Shares not subscribed for under the Pink Form Allocations (if any), will be

[…]

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

6363

Registration No.: 20210101577 (1441877-P) Registration No.: 202101041577 (1441877-P)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

5.3 KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

5.3.1 Management structure

The management reporting structure of our Group is as follows:

6464

Registration No.: 20210101577 (1441877-P) Registration No.: 202101041577 (1441877-P)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

5.3.2 Key senior management shareholdings

The shareholdings of our key senior management in our Company before and after our IPO, save for Mirzan Bin Mahathir and Muhammad Fauzi Bin Abd
Ghani, which are disclosed in Section 5.2.1, assuming that they will fully subscribe for their respective entitlements under the Pink Form Allocations are set
out below:

  (1)Before IPO (2)After IPO
  Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Name Designation/ Nationality
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %
Megat Iskandar
Hashim Bin Ismail

Chief Operating Officer/
 Malaysian

1,738,700 0.4 - - 2,488,700 0.5 - -

Nor’ Azrin Bin Nusi Chief Financial Officer/
 Malaysian

2,086,400 0.6 - - 2,486,400 0.5 - -

Tay Yoke Theng General Manager and Head of
Procurement and Administration/
Malaysian

2,086,400 0.6 - - 2,486,400 0.5 - -

Soon Kian Yoon Deputy General Manager and Head
of Manufacturing/

 Malaysian

521,600 0.1 - - 821,600 0.2 - -

Tan Meng Han Senior Manager and Head of R&D/
 Malaysian

695,400 0.2 - - 945,400 0.2 - -

Yap Suh Choong Senior Manager and Head of
Production/

 Malaysian

173,800 <0.1 - - 423,800 0.1 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on existing share capital of 382,500,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of 450,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

6565

Registration No.: 20210101577 (1441877-P) Registration No.: 202101041577 (1441877-P)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS

AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

5.3.3  Profiles of key senior management

Save for the profiles of Mirzan Bin Mahathir and Muhammad Fauzi Bin Abd Ghani, which are
set out in Sections 5.2.1 and 5.2.2 respectively, the profiles of the other key senior
management of our Group are as follows:

(a) Megat Iskandar Hashim Bin Ismail (“Megat Iskandar”)

Megat Iskandar, a Malaysian, aged 49, is our Chief Operating Officer. He is responsible
for overseeing our Group’s day-to-day manufacturing and operational functions as well